
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager Jane Fulton 

10 September 2020 
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on Thursday 24 September  2020 at 
6.00 p.m. and you are requested to attend. 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and 
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the 
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.   
 
Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7 
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations 
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.   
 
This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here  
click here  
 
Members:  Councillors Edwards (Chairman), Bennett (Vice-Chair), Mrs Baker, 

B Blanchard-Cooper, Bower, Coster, English, Kelly and Tilbrook 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declarations of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the item or as soon as the interest becomes apparent.  
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

a) the item that they the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15707.pdf&ver=16208


 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 February 2020 (attached). 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL MEMBER 
CODE OF CONDUCT  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Local Government Association has produced a New 
Model Member Code of Conduct. 

It is open to the Council to adopt this Code of Conduct in 
whole, or with amendments.  Alternatively, the Council can 
amend its existing Member Code of Conduct.   

 

 

6. NEW SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  (Pages 11 - 40) 

 This report seeks the views of the Standards Committee 
relating to a new Social Media Guidance document for 
Councillors.  It is open to Standards Committee to 
recommend that Cabinet endorse the Guidance in whole, or 
with amendments. 
 

 

7. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS 
AGAINST COUNCILLORS  

(Pages 41 - 44) 

 This report updates the Committee on the complaints against 
Councillors received so far in 2020.  The Committee is 
responsible for maintaining high standards of conduct by 
Members of the District and Town & Parish Councils, for 
monitoring operation of the Code of Conduct, and for 
considering the outcome of investigations in the event of 
breaches of the Code. 
 

 

8. EXEMPT INFORMATION   

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:- 
 
That under Section  100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and accredited representatives of 
newspapers be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item of business on the grounds it may involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified 
against the item. 

 



 
 

 

9. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS 
AGAINST COUNCILLORS [EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - 
INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS]  

(Pages 45 - 50) 

 To consider the attached report. 
 

 

 
 
 
Note : *Indicates report is attached for all Members of the Council only and the press 

(excluding exempt items).  Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the 
Committee Manager). 

 
Note :   Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please 

inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

1.   

  

  

  



This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
355 

 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

20 February 2020 at 6.08 pm 
 
Present: Councillors English (Chairman), Bennett (Vice-Chairman), Bower, 

Coster, Mrs Daniells, Edwards, Kelly, Tilbrook and Mrs Worne 
 

 Independent Persons Mr B Green and Mr J Thompson were also in 
attendance at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
461. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillors Bennett, Bower, Coster and Mrs Worne all declared their Personal 
Interests in Agenda Item 9 [Register of Assessment of Complaints against Councillors] 
as some of the complaints contained within report involved them.  They confirmed that 
they would leave the meeting if those complaints became the subject of debate. 
 
462. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes from the meeting held on 25 July 2019 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
463. UPDATE ON THE REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT AND LOCAL 

ASSESSMENT PROCEDURE  
 

In discussing the feedback from the consultation exercise, the Committee 
welcomed the overall support to the proposed areas of change to both the Members’ 
Code of Conduct and the Local Assessment Procedure that had been received from 
those Town and Parish Councils and District Councillor who had responded.  The 
Committee did consider two areas where there had not been consensus and:  
 

1. maintained its previous view on Best Practice Recommendation 3 (the timing of 
reviews of the Code of Conduct) that reviews should be undertaken every two 
years timed to be undertaken at the end of years 1 and 3 of each administration; 
and 

2. supported the views of Town and Parish Councils on Best Practice 
Recommendation 11 (who should make complaints about the conduct of a parish 
councillor towards a clerk) that this should not be restricted to the Chairman of 
the Parish Council. 
 
The Committee also agreed that the proposed areas for change to the Members’ 

Code of Conduct should include an obligation that a Councillor must not conduct 
themselves in a manner which could be reasonably regarded as bringing their office as 
a Councillor, or the Council itself into disrepute.  A request was also made for the 
review to consider the latest Probity in Planning guidance issued by the Local 
Government Association in December 2019. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
356 

 
Standards - 20.02.20 
 
 

 The Committee then reviewed whether the Principles of the Code of Conduct, as 
set out in Section 1, Paragraph 2.1 of the Code should be updated with the CSPLs 
redefined definitions.  The Committee was not comfortable with all of the redefined 
Principles and asked the Monitoring Officer to review whether there could be a mix and 
match between the current and redefined wording, and whether the Council could 
introduce its own wording.  It was agreed that a report back would be made on this as 
part of the ongoing review. 
 
 The Committee then  
 

RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) the Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring Officer brings back 
a revised draft of the Members’ Code of Conduct and Local Assessment 
Procedure to a future meeting taking account of all the proposed areas for 
change agreed by the Council on 18 September 2019 and highlighted at 
this meeting; and  

 
(2) the final amended versions then be presented to the Full Council 
for approval with an estimated completion date of November 2020. 
 

464. APPOINTMENT OF TWO ADDITIONAL INDEPENDENT PERSONS TO THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received a report from the Group Head of Council Advice and 

Mo
[...]
Person would always ensure that there was 
adequate coverage and would allow the opportunity to rotate independent persons 
around complaint issues to extend experience and cover.  It was outlined that the 
legislation did not set a maximum of Independent Persons to be appointed. 

 
Following brief debate and having agreed to the two suggested appointments, 

the Committee 
 
  RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL – That 
 

(1) John Cooke is appointed as an Independent Person to the 
Standards Committee for an initial term of office of one year from the date 
of the Full Council decision; 

  
(2)   Sandra Prail is appointed as an Independent Person to the Standards 
Committee for an initial term of office of one year from the date of the Full 
Council decision; 
 
(3) Subject to the appointments being confirmed at (1) and (2) above, 
the Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring Officer be authorised to 
confirm the appointment terms to John Cooke and Sandra Prail; and 
 

(4) The Standards Committee review any extension to these terms of 
office in January 2021 and then report back to Full Council. 

 
465. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
(Prior to the commencement of the discussion on this item, Councillors Bennett, Bower, 
Coster and Mrs Worne re-declared their interests made at the start of the meeting).  
 
 The Committee received a report from the Group Head of Council Advice & 
Monitoring Officer which provided Members with an update on the complaints made 
against Councillors over the past two years. 
 
 The Committee was advised that this report was being provided in a slightly 
different format in that it was being presented in open business with the latest list of 
complaints being provided to Members of the Committee only as an Exempt Appendix, 
on the basis that it included information relating to individuals.  It was made clear 
therefore that should the Committee wish to discuss any information contained within 
the Appendix, then it would be necessary for the meeting to move into Exempt 
business. 
 

Page 3



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
358 

 
Standards - 20.02.20 
 
 

 It was highlighted that since the Committee’s last meeting, ten complaints had 
been received under the Code of Conduct.  Of the seven complaints completed, none 
had required a Stage 2 assessment.  The Group Head of Council Advice & Monitoring 
Officer outlined that since the last meeting, practices had been reviewed on whether a 
modified public register of complaints should be introduced for publishing via the 
Committee onto the Council’s website.  This review had highlighted how few Councils 
published information on the outcome of complaints received, however, two examples 
found from the review were circulated to the meeting for discussion.  One was from 
Huntingdonshire District Council and the other was from Durham County Council.  The 
views of the Committee were sought in terms of whether it felt that this Council should 
publish an annual report of its Code of Conduct complaints. 
 
 The Committee agreed that this would be a transparent way of updating the 
public on complaint cases received and would illustrate how thoroughly complaints 
were investigated. It did not express any specific view in terms of when this report 
would be presented, either at the end of each Municipal Year or as part of the first cycle 
of meetings in the new Council year.  Having examined the two examples circulated, 
the Committee highlighted the Huntingdonshire model as its preference. 
 
 The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED – That 
 

(1) The Register of Complaints against Councillors be noted; and 
 
(2) A change to the publication on the outcome of complaints be made 
by producing a public register of complaints to be published annually, 
using the Huntingdonshire model circulated to the meeting. 

 
466. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

The Committee 
 RESOLVED  

 That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the 
paragraph specified against the item. 

 
467. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 

Having noted the Register of Complaints as part of the previous item, the 
Committee discussed some of the complaints received. 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.19 pm) 

Page 4



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
ON 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 

 
PART A :  REPORT 

 
SUBJECT:  Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Nigel Lynn, Chief Executive 
DATE: August 2020 
EXTN:  01903 737600  
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Local Government Association has produced a New Model Member Code of Conduct. 

It is open to the Council to adopt this Code of Conduct in whole, or with amendments.  
Alternatively, the Council can amend its existing Member Code of Conduct.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council that: 

1) The Local Government Association New Model Member Code of Conduct be 
adopted; and 

2) The Acting Monitoring Officer make consequential changes to the Constitution 

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1  All Councils are required to have a local Member Code of Conduct. 

1.2 On 20 February 2020, Standards Committee resolved that the Group Head of 
Council Advice & Monitoring Officer produce a revised draft of the Members Code of 
Conduct.  Due to COVID-19, other priorities took precedence.  Subsequently, the 
Local Government Association (LGA) produced a new Model Member Code of 
Conduct (New Code) which was put out for consultation between 8 June 2020 – 17 
August 2020.  In discussion between the Interim Monitoring Officer and Chairman of 
Standards Committee, it was agre
[...]
ds to Full Council that: 

The Local Government Association New Model Member Code of Conduct be 
adopted; and 

The Monitoring Officer make consequential changes to the Constitution 

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

1) Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Local Government Association New 
Model Member Code of Conduct; or 

2) Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Local Government Association New 
Model Code of Conduct with amendments; or 

3) Reject the Local Government Association New Model Code of Conduct; and resolve 
that the Acting Monitoring Officer produces a revised draft of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct for consideration at a future Standards Committee 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Legal  

Section 27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provides the authority must promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members of the authority. 

Page 7



 

 

Section 27(2) of the Act provides the authority must adopt a code of conduct that is 
expected of Members when acting that capacity. 

Section 28 of the Act provides the authority must adopt a Code of Conduct consistent with 
the seven principles of public life. 

Section 28(5) of the Act provides that an authority may revise its existing code of conduct 
or adopt a code of conduct to replace its existing code. 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council   

Relevant District Ward Councillors   

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial   

Legal Y  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment   

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

  

Sustainability   

Asset Management/Property/Land   

Technology   

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Adopting the New Code will provide clear expectations on Members as to their conduct and 
will manage public expectations. 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

A 
[...]
endorse the Guidance in whole, or with amendments. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is asked to recommend to Cabinet that: 
 

1) The new Social Media Guidance for Councillors be endorsed, replacing the 
previous version endorsed by Cabinet on 31 May 2016; and 

2) To authorise the Acting Monitoring Officer to make any consequential changes 
arising from the adoption of a new Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

1.1. As part of the review of the Members Code of Conduct, the former Chairman of 
Standards Committee, Councillor English, requested a review of the Social Media 
Guidance for Councillors. That guidance was endorsed by Cabinet on 31 May 2016, 
decision reference: C/005/310516. 

1.2. Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd (HAA) were commissioned to review that guidance 
and prepare a new draft (see Appendix 1).  The new guidance has been drafted taking 
into consideration that social media has transformed the way that people 
communicate. People now publish and share their views and engage in instant 
conversations with others about those views. That is why it is important Councillors 
know how to use social media effectively as a communications tool. 

1.3. The purpose of the guidance is to support Councillors, in utilising social media 
effectively and avoiding potential pitfalls, that can result in Member Code of Conduct 
complaints.   

1.4. Paragraph 13 sets out the relevant paragraphs of the existing Members Code of 
Conduct that may apply to social media posts.  The Local Government Association 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

have recently consulted on a new Members Code of Conduct.  If Arun District Council 
subsequently adopts the new Code, then this paragraph of the guidance will require 
updating, to reflect the applicable paragraphs under the new Code. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

The new Social Media Guidance for Councillors be endorsed, replacing the previous 
version endorsed by Cabinet on 31 May 2016. 
 
The Acting Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any consequential changes arising 
from the adoption of a new Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

3.  OPTIONS: 

(i) To endorse the new Social Media Guidance for Councillors or 

(ii) Not to endorse the new Social Media Guidance for Councillors 

 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  X 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  X 

Other groups/persons (please specify)   

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  X 

Legal X  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment  X 

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 X 

Sustainability  X 

Asset Management/Property/Land  X 

Technology  X 

Other (please explain)  X 

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

Legal  
 
Section 27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act) provides the authority must promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct by Members of the authority. 
 

Page 12



 

 

Section 27(2) of the Act provides the authority must adopt a Code of Conduct that is 
expected of Members when acting in that capacity. 
 
This guidance will support Members in maintaining high standards of conduct and create 
awareness of how the Code of Conduct may apply to social media communications. 
 

 

7.  REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

To provide updated guidance for Councillors as to how to approach social media 
communications, and how the Code of Conduct may apply to those communications. 

 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

Social Media Guidance for Councillors 

SM Policy 2016 

Final - Councillors.pdf
 

 

Lord McAlpine-v-Sally Bercow [2013] EWHC 1342 (QB) 

https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/JCO/Documents/Judgments/mcalpine-bercow-
judgment-24052013.pdf 

 

Filming and Photography Policy 

https://arungovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/intranet/hrandpayroll/SiteAssets/Filming%20and%20
Photographic%20Policy.pdf#search=filming%20and%20photography%20policy 

 

 

Page 13

https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/JCO/Documents/Judgments/mcalpine-bercow-judgment-24052013.pdf
https://www.judiciary.uk/wp-content/uploads/JCO/Documents/Judgments/mcalpine-bercow-judgment-24052013.pdf
https://arungovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/intranet/hrandpayroll/SiteAssets/Filming%20and%20Photographic%20Policy.pdf#search=filming%20and%20photography%20policy
https://arungovuk.sharepoint.com/sites/intranet/hrandpayroll/SiteAssets/Filming%20and%20Photographic%20Policy.pdf#search=filming%20and%20photography%20policy


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

1 
 

Social media guidance  
 
Contents 

 
1. About this document  

 
2. What is social media?  

 

3. Social media accounts  
 
4. Who to contact for help  

 

5. Examples of social media  
 
6. Setting up a social media account 
 
7. The benefits of social media 

 

8. Use of social media corporately  
 

9. Use of social media by Councillors  
 

10. Tips for effective use  
 

11. Pitfalls and dangers  
 

12. Internal complaints processes  
 
13. Code of Conduct  

 
14. Pre-determination  

 
15. Criminal Offences  

 
16. Civil Law  

 
17. Managing your social media account  
 
18. Dealing with defamatory or abusive content  

 

19. Dealing with online abuse and trolling 
 
20. Security and social media  
 
21. Training  

 

22. Summary good practice guide  

 
 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 

2 
 

1. About this document 
 

This guidance document is for Councillors of Arun District Council and has been 
created to provide information about the Council’s social media policy requirements 
and ‘best practice’ advice in the use of social media accounts.  
This document should be read alongside the authority’s Information Security 
Policy and Internet and Email Acceptable Usage Agreement. There is a separate 
social media policy for staff. 
 
Social Media is a fast evolving environment and as such, this guidance is a live 
document which will be updated as significant developments arise. It will be available 
on the Councillor’s intranet. 
 
 
2. What is social media? 
 
Social media may be defined as “a collective term used to describe easy ways to 
create and publish on the internet.” Below we look at some of the different social 
media platforms and how they might be used effectively. But in summary social 
media has transformed the way that organisations do business and organisations 
and individuals interact. 
 
It has allowed the creation and wide sharing of information, ideas and interests. It 
has provided a voice for those who weren’t well heard before and has changed the 
way that councils and Councillors interact with local people. 
 
This guidance looks at how social media can be used effectively as a 
communications tool by Councillors as well as some of the pitfalls and dangers they 
need to avoid. 
 
The important thing to remember about social media is that it’s social - it’s about 
communication and interaction. It has transformed the way that people 
communicate. People are less reliant on traditional print and broadcast media for 
their news but instead anyone can now publish and share their views and engage in 
instant conversations with others about those views. That is why it is important 
Councillors know how to use social media effectively. 

 
 

3. Social media accounts 
 

There are four types of social media account:  
 

- Corporate Accounts – managed by the communications team 
- Departmental Accounts – professional accounts managed by an officer on 

behalf of the Council 
- Personal Accounts – managed by Councillors for their personal use 
- Councillor@arun.dc accounts – managed by Councillors for their ADC 

Councillor use only 
 

Page 16

http://grapevine.in.arun.gov.uk/documentHandler.cfm?dld=3678&pflag=docm93jijm4n3678.
http://grapevine.in.arun.gov.uk/documentHandler.cfm?dld=3678&pflag=docm93jijm4n3678.
http://grapevine.in.arun.gov.uk/documentHandler.cfm?dld=1249&pflag=docm93jijm4n1249.


APP
[...]
itoring operation of the Code of Conduct, and for considering 
the outcome of investigations in the event of breaches of the Code. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve that: 
 

(1) the Register of Complaints against Councillors and progress of any outstanding complaints 
be noted. 

 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND AND COMPLAINT ACTIVITY  
 

1.1 A Register of Assessments of Complaints against Councillors is updated regularly by the 
(Acting) Monitoring Officer and distributed to Members of the Standards Committee.  This 
assists Members in making decisions on where to direct training and to review any lessons 
learned.  The register is also a reference source for Members of other similar complaints, 
when dealing with assessments. 

  
1.2  In 2020, the following complaints have been received, progressed or completed.  Members 

are requested to note that progress with some earlier complaints has unfortunately been 
stalled due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 
 

Case Ref Council Allegation/Complaint Outcome 

19/09 & 19/11 Littlehampton Town Breach of 
Littlehampton Town 
Council’s Code of 
Conduct paragraphs 
3.1,3.2(b), 5.0 and 
5.0(a) 
 

Two complaints 
received. 
Stage 1 
investigation 
complete – informal 
resolution agreed to 
recommend further 
training, to be 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

Showing disrespect at 
a Town Council 
meeting. 

delivered by the 
Town Council. 

19/10 Arun District Council Breach of ADC’s Code 
paras 2.1 (9) & (10) 
 
Showing disrespect at 
an Overview Select 
Committee meeting. 

Complaint 
withdrawn on the 
basis of insufficient 
evidence to take 
forward 

19/12 Aldwick Parish 
Council 

Breach of Aldwick 
Code, Para 2.1(10) 
 
Showing disrespect to 
a member of the 
public. 

No further action as 
Subject Member no 
longer a Councillor 

19/13 Felpham Parish 
Council 

Breach of Code, Paras 
1,2,3,4,5,7,10,11 
 
Dissatisfaction with a 
Council policy.  
Showing disrespect to 
members of the public 
who challe
[...]
mbers Code of Conduct  https://www.arun.gov.uk/complaints-against-councillors 
 Local Assessment Procedure https://www.arun.gov.uk/complaints-against-councillors 

 
 
 

 

Page 43

https://www.arun.gov.uk/complaints-against-councillors
https://www.arun.gov.uk/complaints-against-councillors


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Government Association Model Member Code of Conduct
	6 New Social Media Guidance for Councillors
	Social Media Guidance for Cllrs - Appendix 1
	Social Media Policy 2016 Final - Councillors

	7 Register of Assessments of Complaints against Councillors
	9 Register of Assessments of Complaints against Councillors [Exempt - Paragraph 1 - Information Relating to Individuals]
	Appendix Register of Assessments of Complaints - EXEMPT 200920




Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
177 

 

 
 

STANDARDS 
 

24 September 2020 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Edwards (Chairman), Bower, Coster, English, Kelly and 

Tilbrook 
 
Independent Members: Mr J. Thompson, Mr B. Green, Mrs S. Prail 
and Mr J. Cooke 
 

 Councillors Charles and Clayden were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
 

 
221. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Bennett and 
Blanchard-Cooper. 
 
222. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Coster declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, Register of 
Complaints Against Councillors[Exempt], and stated he would leave the meeting if there 
was any discussion on the item.  
 
223. MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and would be signed by the Chairman as soon as 
possible following the Council’s resumption of normal working. 
 
224. ASSESSMENT HEARING PANEL PROCEDURES  
 
 It had been brought to the attention of the Chairman that there were anomalies in 
the Assessment Hearing Panel Procedures and, as an Hearing was scheduled for 21 
October 2020, he felt that this should be addressed as a matter of urgency at this 
meeting for the benefit of all parties concerned. 
 
 Members views were expressed that it would be unfair to change the process at 
this time whilst there was an ongoing case as the relevant parties had already been 
advised of the procedure.  It was felt that a review should be undertaken and a report 
brought back to the meeting scheduled for 3 December 2020 to enable the Committee 
to fully consider the matter.  
 
 Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd had been commissioned to act on the Council’s 
behalf with regard to Standards issues and the Chairman welcomed Mr Hoey to the 
meeting and thanked him for his attendance.  He asked Mr Hoey’s advice with regard to 
the risk to the Council if the process was not changed for the upcoming hearing.  Mr 
Hoey advised that the key issue was that the Assessment Hearing Panel had to be 



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
178 

 
Standards - 24.09.20 
 
 

treated as any other Committee of the Council and should therefore decide whether 
hearings should be heard in closed or public session on a case by case basis.  At the 
present time, the Panels had been set up to consider all cases in closed session.  He 
was of the view that, if Members wished to maintain the status quo for the hearing in 
October, that would present a low risk but that was for Members to assess. 
 
 Mr Hoey confirmed that he would prepare a report for the next meeting of the 
Committee on 3 December 2020 to enable Members to reconsider the procedures in 
respect of Assessment Hearing Panels. 
 
 Members agreed that no change be made to the procedure at this time. 
 
225. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION MODEL MEMBER CODE OF 

CONDUCT  
 
 (In considering this item, Mr Hoey declared a personal interest as his company 
had been invited by the LGA to write the Code.) 
 

The Chief Executive advised the Committee that the LGA (Local Government 
Association) had not yet finalised the New Model Member Code of Conduct.  Mr Hoey 
confirmed that it was anticipated that the New Code would be approved at the LGA’s 
Annual General Meeting due to be held in October and it was therefore suggested that 
the matter be deferred for consideration at the meeting on 3 December 2020.   
 
 The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That consideration of the New Model Member Code of Conduct be 
deferred to the meeting on 3 December 2020.    

 
226. NEW SOCIAL MEDIA GUIDANCE FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
 The Chief Executive introduced this report and stated that the new Social Media 
Guidance would sit as a separate document to the New Model Members Code of 
Conduct but would be referenced within that Code.  Hoey Ainscough Associates Ltd 
had been asked to review the existing guidance as social media had transformed the 
way that people communicated and it was important for Councillors to know how to use 
the medium effectively as a communication tool. 
 
 In considering the matter, some Members expressed their views that the new 
guidance was not strong enough and it could just be ignored, it had no “teeth”.  
However, Mr Hoey advised that there were legal remedies available if Members 
breached the Code of Conduct and there was a particular difficulty in that Members 
were also private individuals who could express their views in that capacity.  The 
guidance was to merely set out how Councillors could avoid getting into difficulties and 
to provide a framework for approaching social media. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
179 

 
Standards - 24.09.20 

 

 
 

 The Chief Executive reiterated that there were other routes that could be taken to 
deal with problems arising with unacceptable use of social media by Members.  Mr 
Hoey also advised that his company was working with the LGA as that body wished to 
see something more explicit included in the new Code of Conduct that applied to the 
use of social media.  He confirmed that the law made it very clear that the Council only 
had jurisdiction over Councillors when acting in that specific role and not when acting as 
a private individual.  The Government was being pressed to expand the definition of 
when the Code applied to cover the use of social media but that was still to be looked 
at. 
 
 Comment was made that the new guidance was an improvement on the previous 
version but would it not be useful to make reference to GDPR (General Data Protection 
Regulations) and SARs (Subject Access Requests) as  Councillors should be aware 
that if they named individuals there could be repercussions? The Chief Executive 
stressed that Members needed to read the guidance very carefully and understand that 
any breaches could be referred to the Information Commissioner’s Office and there 
could be sanctions. 
 
 It was suggested that mandatory training should be provided but the Chief 
Executive advised that could not be imposed on Councillors but Group Leaders could 
ensure that all their members were aware of and understood the guidance.  In addition, 
the Chairman, when presenting the Minutes, could raise the issue at Full Council. 
 
 The Committee 
 

RECOMMEND TO CABINET – That 
 
(1) The new Social Media Guidance for Councillors be endorsed, 

replacing the previous version endorsed by Cabinet on 31 May 
2016; and 
 

(2) The Acting Monitoring Officer be authorised to make any 
consequential changes arising from the adoption of a new Members 
Code of Conduct.  

    
 
     
 
227. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS  
 
 In presenting this report, the Chief Executive provided a verbal update on case 
20/06 to advise that an informal resolution had been agreed. 
 
 The Committee then 
 

RESOLVED  
 



Subject to approval at the next Standards meeting 

 
180 

 
Standards - 24.09.20 
 
 

That the Register of Complaints against Councillors and progress of 
any outstanding complaints be noted. 

 
228. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 

 The Committee 

 

RESOLVED 

 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and accredited representatives of newspapers be excluded from 
the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the 
item. 

 

 
229. REGISTER OF ASSESSMENTS OF COMPLAINTS AGAINST COUNCILLORS 

[EXEMPT - PARAGRAPH 1 - INFORMATION RELATING TO INDIVIDUALS]  
 
 (Prior to consideration of this item, Councillor Coster redeclared his personal 
interest and stated he would leave the meeting if any discussion took place on the 
matter pertaining to him.) 
 
 The Chief Executive presented this report and also provided verbal updates on a 
number of the cases included in the register. 
 
 Following a brief discussion, the Committee 
 

RESOLVED – That 
 
(1) The Register of Complaints against Councillors be noted; and 

 
(2)  The Acting Monitoring Officer send a refresher to all Members on 

the importance of making open minded declarations, where 
appropriate, and how to make an  open minded declaration.  

 
  
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.05 pm) 
 
 


